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July 16, 2008
Christina Avila
Campaign Disclosure Filing Officer
Orange County Registrar of Voters
1300 South Grand Avenue, Bldg. C
Santa Ana, CA  92705
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  I-08-115
Dear Ms. Avila:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your inquiry is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  I confirmed with you that you are asking about deadlines for statements filed by candidates and ballot measure committees.
QUESTIONS

1.  May the second pre-election campaign disclosure statement be mailed on the due date by overnight delivery, received after the due date, and still be considered filed on time?


2.  May the second pre-election campaign disclosure statement be faxed on the due date and still be considered filed on time if the mailed original is received after the due date?


3.  How many days does a committee have to file the original second pre-election campaign disclosure statement if a copy was faxed to you on the due date?


4.  Would a faxed second pre-election campaign disclosure statement fulfill the filing deadline requirement?


5.  If the second pre-election campaign disclosure statement is faxed, could the original be mailed by first class?  If not, what type of mail service must the committee use?
CONCLUSIONS

1.  Yes.  A statement is considered filed on the date it is received by the delivery service.

2.  Yes.  A statement may be faxed by the applicable deadline provided that the original is sent by first-class mail or any other personal delivery or guaranteed overnight delivery service within 24 hours of the applicable deadline.

3.  See the conclusion to question 2.


4.  No.  A statement faxed by the applicable deadline must be followed up with an original in order to meet the filing requirements.   The original must be sent by first-class mail or any other personal delivery or guaranteed overnight delivery service within 24 hours of the applicable deadline.


5.  Yes.
ANALYSIS

Government Code Sections 84200.7 and 84200.8 require the second pre-election statement filed by candidate controlled committees and committees primarily formed to support or oppose a candidate or measure to be sent by guaranteed overnight delivery service or delivered in person.  Therefore, candidates and committees are required to file the second pre-election statement by personal delivery on or before the due date or, if sent by guaranteed overnight delivery service, the delivery service must receive the statement on or before the due date.  For purposes of determining when the statement has been filed, the statement is considered filed on the date it is received by the delivery service and not the date the filing officer receives the statement.  Reports personally delivered by a candidate or committee are considered received by the filing officer on the date of delivery.  (Keck Advice Letter, No. I-92-527.)
With respect to faxing statements, Government Code Section 81007.5 allows any campaign statement to be faxed by the applicable deadline, provided that the required originals or paper copies are sent by first-class mail or by any other personal delivery or guaranteed overnight delivery service within 24 hours of the applicable deadline and provided that the total number of pages of each report or statement faxed is no more than 30 pages.  Sections 84200.7 and 84200.8 notwithstanding, because Section 81007.5 does not make a distinction as to the type of statement being faxed (e.g., first pre-election or second pre-election), any follow-up method of delivery of the original is acceptable.
Please note that a faxed statement is not deemed filed if it is not a true and correct copy of the original statement personally delivered or sent by first-class mail or guaranteed overnight delivery service.  (Section 81007.5(b).)

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me 
at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Scott Hallabrin






General Counsel

By:  
Trish Mayer


Political Reform Consultant


Technical Assistance Division
TM:jgl

Enclosure

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)





